Toms Bransdale Fell Race

Toms Bransdale Fell Race
Dave Parry/Lets Run Summer Series 2023

Pos. No.
1 23
2 354
3 310
4 500
5 332
6 616
7 308
8 103
9 801

10 724
11 306
12 309
13 711
14 353
15 349
16 812
17 322
18 611
19 302
20 706
21 813
22 513
23 28
24 802
25 361
26 511
27 301
28 707
29 709
30 101
31 522
32 4
33 502
34 315
35 901
36 950
37 620
38 347
39 815
40 6
41 904
42 606
43 363
44 723
45 10
46 352
47 806
48 959
49 209
50 909
51 517
52 201
53 362
54 106
55 251

Name

Caroline Lambert
Sam Leadley

Joe Leadley
Andrew Kaufman
Darren Smith
Craig Gath

Tom Ratcliffe
Catherine Williamson
Dave Parker
Dave Smith

Oli Read

Stefan McLoughlin
Stephen Pugh
Freddy Wharton
Robert Preston
Simon Donoghue
Joshua Cooper
Giles Hawking
Matt Jones

Justin Waring
Kevin McLoughlin
Richard Purser
Becky Penty
Robert Williamson
Andrew Barnes
Michael Grimwood
Tom Levi

David Bannister
Julian Wardman
Rhona Marshall
Boyd Brad

Esther Harrison
Michal Czekajlo
Danny Mackell
Barry Atkinson
Neil Ridsdale
Neil Stabbs
Tristan Featherby
Alan Life

Emma Clapton
Nigel Briggs
Gary Wilkinson
Cameron Balmain
Neil Mayfield
Rosamond Kruger
Richard Grant
Brett Edgeworth
Barry Edwards
Trudy Morrice
Marc Davies

Joe Joyce

Steph Lishman
Ethan Redmond
Lynn Humpleby
Helen Ashworth

Club

Middlesbrough AC (I
Loftus and Whitby A
Loftus and Whitby A
Individual#
Pickering Running C
Easingwold Running
York Knavesmire Ha
Loftus and Whitby A
St Theresas AC
Pickering Running C
York Knavesmire Ha
North York Moors A(
Esk Valley Fell Club
Thirsk and Sowerby
Scarborough Athletic
Easingwold Running
Thirsk and Sowerby
York Knavesmire Ha
Thirsk and Sowerby
Loftus and Whitby A
North York Moors A(
York Knavesmire Ha
York Knavesmire Ha
Loftus and Whitby A
Individual#

York Acorn Running
Thirsk and Sowerby
York Acorn Running
Esk Valley Fell Club
Scarborough Athletic
Pickering Running C
Thirsk and Sowerby
York Acorn Running
TS Harriers

York Knavesmire Ha
Esk Valley Fell Club
Fell Runners Associi
Pocklington Runners
Clayton-le-Moors
Individual#

North York Moors A(
Thirsk and Sowerby
Thirsk and Sowerby
Individual#

Thirsk and Sowerby
Thirsk and Sowerby
Thirsk and Sowerby
Individual#

Thirsk and Sowerby
Thirsk and Sowerby
Thirsk and Sowerby
Individual#
Individual#
Pickering Running C
Thirsk and Sowerby
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time
57.56
57.59
58.23
59.54
62.09
62.25
62.44
62.47
63.00
65.10
65.42
65.57
66.07
66.22
66.51
67.10
67.21
67.31
67.36
67.37
70.17
70.52
70.55
70.58
71.03
71.07
71.11
71.17
71.30
71.32
71.44
71.54
72.00
72.08
72.56
73.08
73.24
73.44
74.40
74.40
75.02
75.59
76.24
78.26
79.20
79.23
79.35
80.13
82.13
83.07
83.48
84.10
84.17
85.05
86.33

14-Jun-23
Race 4

cat/pos/pts/total
FO/1/50/96
MO/1/50/98
MO/2/48/144
M40/1/50/94
MO/3/46/89
M45/1/50/150
MO/4/45/175
F40/1/50/200
M55/1/50/196
M50/1/50/50
MO/5/44/85
MO/6/43/120
M50/2/48/146*
MU23/1/50/100
MO/7/42/77
M55/2/48/94
MO/8/41/79*
M45/2/48/133
MO/9/40/83
M50/3/46/188
M55/3/46/92
M40/2/48/139
FO/2/48/48
M55/4/45/189
MO/10/39/39
M40/3/46/88
MO/11/38/165
M50/4/45/131
M50/5/44/87
F40/2/48/96
M40/4/45/45
FO/3/46/140
M40/5/44/87
MO/12/37/130
M60/1/50/98
M65/1/50/200
M45/3/46/94
MO/13/36/68
M55/5/44/44
FO/4/45/135
M60/2/48/187
M45/4/45/171
MU23/2/48/48
M50/6/43/43
FO/5/44/175
MO/14/35/76
M55/6/43/130
M65/2/48/48
F50/1/50/100*
M60/3/46/132
M40/6/43/83
F50/2/48/190
MO/15/34/34
F40/3/46/134
F55/1/50/196
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56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

(End)

153
810
613
9
254
960
158
712
953
157
213
105
612
18
910
250
155
214
952
958
276
14

Teams:

male:

~NOoO abs WNPE

Louise Venables
Paul Havis
Stephen Paylor
Emma Boocock
Nicola Thorpe
Richard Parkin
Laura Sutcliffe
David Tervit
Pedro Carrasco
Orna O'Toole
Mandy Clarke
Rosie Gatenby
Philip Baines
Laura Bennett
lan Robinson
Ronni Kirkham
Serena Partridge
Lucy Saggers
Geoff Hine

Dean Wise
Nicola Wise
Bethany Haggath

Club

Loftus and Whitby AC 'A
York Knavesmire Harriel
Thirsk and Sowerby Har
Pickering Running Club
Esk Valley Fell Club 'A’

Thirsk and Sowerby Har
Thirsk and Sowerby Har

Thirsk and Sowerby Har
York Knavesmire Harriel
Pickering Running Club
Thirsk and Sowerby Har

* = Bonus points not included
# = Non-counter (team)
Comments:

Pocklington Runners
Individual#
Individual#

Redcar Triathlon Clu
Individual#

Beverley AC
Individual#

Thirsk and Sowerby
Thirsk and Sowerby
York Knavesmire Ha
York Knavesmire Ha
Thirsk and Sowerby
Stockton Striders
York Acorn Running
Esk Valley Fell Club
Esk Valley Fell Club
Pickering Running C
Pickering Running C
Esk Valley Fell Club
Pickering Running C
Pickering Running C
Thirsk and Sowerby

Points

42
51
68
92
119
152
182

20
36
53
53
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86.35
87.21
87.51
88.51
88.56
89.11
89.31
89.42
90.01
90.40
91.33
93.08
96.07
110.15
110.26
110.48
111.28
111.29
120.18
120.21
120.21
121.56

Positions

1,2,18,21
6,9,16,20
12,15,17,24
4,8,27,53
11,26,31,51
36,37,39,40
42,43,48,49

57,8
3,16,17
10,21,22
11,18,24

F45/1/50/148
M55/7/42/129
M45/5/44/118
FO/6/43/81
F55/2/48/140
M65/3/46/46
F45/2/48/48
M50/7/42/78
M65/4/45/141
F45/3/46/92
F50/3/46/46
F40/4/45/177
M45/6/43/125*
FO/7/42/85
M60/4/45/120
F55/3/46/181
F45/4/45/91
F50/4/45/45
M65/5/44/134
M65/6/43/43
F60/1/50/50
FU23/1/50/198

Team pts/total

15/43
14/41
13/48
12/23
11/46
10/38

9/14

15/58
14/27
13/26
12/47

It was a terrific evening for Tom's Bransdale Fell Race fourth counter of fifteen in the
Dave Parry Lets Run Summer Fell race Series 2023 (Fry-up Frazzler will now round off
the Summer Series). The race was lit up by a fantastic performance from Caroline
Lambert Middlesbrough AC (Mandale), who completed what she had threatened to do at
the previous weeks Whorlton Run, where a navigation error took her off course, this time
she claimed an overall win.
David and Trudy Sanderson took over the reins of Toms Bransdale Fell Race, a memorial
race held in memory of Tom Watson a keen local runner and former National Trust
surveyor.
Bransdale is the most remote of the major valleys on the North York Moors. David and
Trudy stayed faithful to the original course, with only the registration/start/finish relocated
to the former Bransdale School and now community facility which happily is located
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on the course.

The weather was warm boarding on hot, the sun shone in the near perfectly blue skies,
with only a hint of cloud with Altocumulus my estimate, beautifully captured by Robbie
Preston see our facebook page.

In the race itself, there were battles throughout the field, the course required runners to
have their wits about them with most having a navigational mishap tale to tell.

It was though Caroline who won out, a three battle between her and the Leadley Brothers
Sam and Joe both Loftus and Whitby AC was won out by Caroline as the course just
nudged upwards in the final 100 metres allowing a three second victory. Andrew Kaufman
(V40) Individual was first veteran home, with Craig Gath (V45) Easingwold RC, Dave
ParkerSt Theresas (v55) and Dave Smith (v50) Pickering Running Club all featuring in
the top 10. Cath Williamson (v40) Loftus and Whitby AC continued her good form

with eighth overall. Beck Penty (Sen) York Knavemire Harriers place third women home
with Rhona Haslam (v40) Scarborough AC fourth. Freddy Wharton and Bethany Haggath
both Thirsk and Sowerby Harriers claimed the under 23 prizes.

In the teams it was as you were at Whorlton Run with Loftus and Whitby men and Thirsk
and Sowerby Harriers women.

The other standout performance of the night was David and Trudy on the barbecue, a
great spread that created a lovely atmosphere for runners to support the whole field
home. Zoe's Place received £100 from race fees plus the contents of the voluntary
honesty box for the barbecue. A further donation of remaining surplus funds to be made
to a good cause of the communities choosing.

Thank you to all the nights helpers and the race organisers. Fell racing returns in two
weeks time with Gormire Gamble on wednesday 28th June 2023.

Clive Thornton Esk Valley Fell Club

Next Race : Gormire Gamble 28-Jun-23
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