## Toms Bransdale Fell Race Dave Parry/Lets Run Summer Series 2023

14-Jun-23 Race 4

Pos.	No.	Name	Club	time	cat/pos/pts/total
1	23	Caroline Lambert	Middlesbrough AC (I	57.56	FO/1/50/96
2	354	Sam Leadley	Loftus and Whitby A	57.59	MO/1/50/98
3	310	Joe Leadley	Loftus and Whitby A	58.23	MO/2/48/144
4	500	Andrew Kaufman	Individual#	59.54	M40/1/50/94
5	332	Darren Smith	Pickering Running C	62.09	MO/3/46/89
6	616	Craig Gath	Easingwold Running	62.25	M45/1/50/150
7	308	Tom Ratcliffe	York Knavesmire Ha	62.44	MO/4/45/175
8	103	Catherine Williamson	Loftus and Whitby A	62.47	F40/1/50/200
9	801	Dave Parker	St Theresas AC	63.00	M55/1/50/196
10	724	Dave Smith	Pickering Running C	65.10	M50/1/50/50
11	306	Oli Read	York Knavesmire Ha	65.42	MO/5/44/85
12	309	Stefan McLoughlin	North York Moors AC	65.57	MO/6/43/120
13	711	Stephen Pugh	Esk Valley Fell Club	66.07	M50/2/48/146*
14	353	Freddy Wharton	Thirsk and Sowerby	66.22	MU23/1/50/100
15	349	Robert Preston	Scarborough Athletic	66.51	MO/7/42/77
16	812	Simon Donoghue	Easingwold Running	67.10	M55/2/48/94
17	322	Joshua Cooper	Thirsk and Sowerby	67.21	MO/8/41/79*
18	611	Giles Hawking	York Knavesmire Ha	67.31	M45/2/48/133
19	302	Matt Jones	Thirsk and Sowerby	67.36	MO/9/40/83
20	706	Justin Waring	Loftus and Whitby A	67.37	M50/3/46/188
21	813	Kevin McLoughlin	North York Moors AC	70.17	M55/3/46/92
22	513	Richard Purser	York Knavesmire Ha	70.52	M40/2/48/139
23	28	Becky Penty	York Knavesmire Ha	70.55	FO/2/48/48
24	802	Robert Williamson	Loftus and Whitby A	70.58	M55/4/45/189
25	361	Andrew Barnes	Individual#	71.03	MO/10/39/39
26	511	Michael Grimwood	York Acorn Running	71.07	M40/3/46/88
27	301	Tom Levi	Thirsk and Sowerby	71.11	MO/11/38/165
28	707	David Bannister	York Acorn Running	71.17	M50/4/45/131
29	709	Julian Wardman	Esk Valley Fell Club	71.30	M50/5/44/87
30	101	Rhona Marshall	Scarborough Athletic	71.32	F40/2/48/96
31	522	Boyd Brad	Pickering Running C	71.44	M40/4/45/45
32	4	Esther Harrison	Thirsk and Sowerby	71.54	FO/3/46/140
33	502	Michal Czekajlo	York Acorn Running	72.00	M40/5/44/87
34	315	Danny Mackell	TS Harriers	72.08	MO/12/37/130
35	901	Barry Atkinson	York Knavesmire Ha	72.56	M60/1/50/98
36	950	Neil Ridsdale	Esk Valley Fell Club	73.08	M65/1/50/200
37	620	Neil Stabbs	Fell Runners Associa	73.24	M45/3/46/94
38	347	Tristan Featherby	Pocklington Runners	73.44	MO/13/36/68
39	815	Alan Life	Clayton-le-Moors	74.40	M55/5/44/44
40	6	Emma Clapton	Individual#	74.40	FO/4/45/135
41	904	Nigel Briggs	North York Moors A(	75.02	M60/2/48/187
42	606	Gary Wilkinson	Thirsk and Sowerby	75.59	M45/4/45/171
43	363	Cameron Balmain	Thirsk and Sowerby	76.24	MU23/2/48/48
44	723	Neil Mayfield	Individual#	78.26	M50/6/43/43
45	10	Rosamond Kruger	Thirsk and Sowerby	79.20	FO/5/44/175
46	352	Richard Grant	Thirsk and Sowerby	79.23	MO/14/35/76
47	806	Brett Edgeworth	Thirsk and Sowerby	79.35	M55/6/43/130
48	959	Barry Edwards	Individual#	80.13	M65/2/48/48
49	209	Trudy Morrice	Thirsk and Sowerby	82.13	F50/1/50/100*
50	909	Marc Davies	Thirsk and Sowerby	83.07	M60/3/46/132
51 52	517	Joe Joyce	Thirsk and Sowerby	83.48	M40/6/43/83
52 52	201	Steph Lishman	Individual#	84.10	F50/2/48/190
53	362	Ethan Redmond	Individual#	84.17	MO/15/34/34
54 55	106	Lynn Humpleby	Pickering Running C	85.05	F40/3/46/134
55	251	Helen Ashworth	Thirsk and Sowerby	86.33	F55/1/50/196

56	153	Louise Venables	Pocklington Runners	86.35	F45/1/50/148
57	810	Paul Havis	Individual#	87.21	M55/7/42/129
58	613	Stephen Paylor	Individual#	87.51	M45/5/44/118
59	9	Emma Boocock	Redcar Triathlon Clu	88.51	FO/6/43/81
60	254	Nicola Thorpe	Individual#	88.56	F55/2/48/140
61	960	Richard Parkin	Beverley AC	89.11	M65/3/46/46
62	158	Laura Sutcliffe	Individual#	89.31	F45/2/48/48
63	712	David Tervit	Thirsk and Sowerby	89.42	M50/7/42/78
64	953	Pedro Carrasco	Thirsk and Sowerby	90.01	M65/4/45/141
65	157	Orna O'Toole	York Knavesmire Ha	90.40	F45/3/46/92
66	213	Mandy Clarke	York Knavesmire Ha	91.33	F50/3/46/46
67	105	Rosie Gatenby	Thirsk and Sowerby	93.08	F40/4/45/177
68	612	Philip Baines	Stockton Striders	96.07	M45/6/43/125*
69	18	Laura Bennett	York Acorn Running	110.15	FO/7/42/85
70	910	Ian Robinson	Esk Valley Fell Club	110.26	M60/4/45/120
71	250	Ronni Kirkham	Esk Valley Fell Club	110.48	F55/3/46/181
72	155	Serena Partridge	Pickering Running C	111.28	F45/4/45/91
73	214	Lucy Saggers	Pickering Running C	111.29	F50/4/45/45
74	952	Geoff Hine	Esk Valley Fell Club	120.18	M65/5/44/134
75	958	Dean Wise	Pickering Running C	120.21	M65/6/43/43
76	276	Nicola Wise	Pickering Running C	120.21	F60/1/50/50
77	14	Bethany Haggath	Thirsk and Sowerby	121.56	FU23/1/50/198
(End)					

Teams:	Club	Points	Positions	Team pts/total
male:	<ul> <li>Loftus and Whitby AC 'A</li> <li>York Knavesmire Harriei</li> <li>Thirsk and Sowerby Har</li> <li>Pickering Running Club</li> <li>Esk Valley Fell Club 'A'</li> <li>Thirsk and Sowerby Har</li> <li>Thirsk and Sowerby Har</li> </ul>	42 51 68 92 119 152 182	1,2,18,21 6,9,16,20 12,15,17,24 4,8,27,53 11,26,31,51 36,37,39,40 42,43,48,49	15/43 14/41 13/48 12/23 11/46 10/38 9/14
female:	<ol> <li>Thirsk and Sowerby Har</li> <li>York Knavesmire Harriei</li> <li>Pickering Running Club</li> <li>Thirsk and Sowerby Har</li> </ol>	20 36 53 53	5,7,8 3,16,17 10,21,22 11,18,24	15/58 14/27 13/26 12/47

<sup>\* =</sup> Bonus points not included

## Comments:

It was a terrific evening for Tom's Bransdale Fell Race fourth counter of fifteen in the Dave Parry Lets Run Summer Fell race Series 2023 (Fry-up Frazzler will now round off the Summer Series). The race was lit up by a fantastic performance from Caroline Lambert Middlesbrough AC (Mandale), who completed what she had threatened to do at the previous weeks Whorlton Run, where a navigation error took her off course, this time she claimed an overall win.

David and Trudy Sanderson took over the reins of Toms Bransdale Fell Race, a memorial race held in memory of Tom Watson a keen local runner and former National Trust surveyor.

Bransdale is the most remote of the major valleys on the North York Moors. David and Trudy stayed faithful to the original course, with only the registration/start/finish relocated to the former Bransdale School and now community facility which happily is located

<sup># =</sup> Non-counter (team)

on the course.

The weather was warm boarding on hot, the sun shone in the near perfectly blue skies, with only a hint of cloud with Altocumulus my estimate, beautifully captured by Robbie Preston see our facebook page.

In the race itself, there were battles throughout the field, the course required runners to have their wits about them with most having a navigational mishap tale to tell. It was though Caroline who won out, a three battle between her and the Leadley Brothers Sam and Joe both Loftus and Whitby AC was won out by Caroline as the course just nudged upwards in the final 100 metres allowing a three second victory. Andrew Kaufman (V40) Individual was first veteran home, with Craig Gath (V45) Easingwold RC, Dave ParkerSt Theresas (v55) and Dave Smith (v50) Pickering Running Club all featuring in the top 10. Cath Williamson (v40) Loftus and Whitby AC continued her good form

with eighth overall. Beck Penty (Sen) York Knavemire Harriers place third women home with Rhona Haslam (v40) Scarborough AC fourth. Freddy Wharton and Bethany Haggath both Thirsk and Sowerby Harriers claimed the under 23 prizes.

In the teams it was as you were at Whorlton Run with Loftus and Whitby men and Thirsk and Sowerby Harriers women.

The other standout performance of the night was David and Trudy on the barbecue, a great spread that created a lovely atmosphere for runners to support the whole field home. Zoe's Place received £100 from race fees plus the contents of the voluntary honesty box for the barbecue. A further donation of remaining surplus funds to be made to a good cause of the communities choosing.

Thank you to all the nights helpers and the race organisers. Fell racing returns in two weeks time with Gormire Gamble on wednesday 28th June 2023.

Clive Thornton Esk Valley Fell Club

Next Race: Gormire Gamble 28-Jun-23